PRINTED: 12/16/2024 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOI	R MEDICARE & MEDIC	CAID SERVICES			OM	IB NO. 0938-039
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING B. WING	E CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7301 E 16TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG E 0000	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Bldg	conducted by the I accordance with 42 Survey Date: 11/2 Facility Number: Provider Number: AIM Number: 100 At this Emergency Wildwood Healthc compliance with E Requirements for I Participating Provides 13.73. The facility has 16 the survey, the center of the survey in	27/24 2000227 2155334 20267520 Preparedness survey, care Center was found in mergency Preparedness Medicare and Medicaid ders and Suppliers, 42 CFR O certified beds. At the time of	E 0000	On November 27, 2024 at Life Safety survey from ISDH was contact at Wildwood Healthcare. Enclosed plet the stated list of the deficient with the facility's plan of correct this alleged deficiency. Please consider this letter plan of correction to be the facility's credible allegation compliance. This letter is request for a desk review compliance to verify the final has achieved substantial compliance with the application of correct personner. The plan of correct December 20 2024. Respectfully Ethan Peak, Executive December 20 2024.	ease find siency ection for er and ection of eour edity icable ate set etion as	
K 0000						
Bldg. 01	Licensure Survey	e Recertification and State was conducted by the Indiana alth in accordance with 42 CFR	K 0000	On November 27, 2024 at Life Safety survey from ISDH was contact Wildwood Healthcare. Enclosed ple the stated list of the deficient	ompleted ease find	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility Number: 000227

Provider Number: 155334

(X6) DATE

the facility's plan of correction for

this alleged deficiency.

TITLE

Ethan Peak **Executive Director** 12/13/2024

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227 If continuation sheet Page 1 of 14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPL	LETED
		155334	B. WI	NG _		11/27/2024	
		1		STREET 4	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	<u> </u>	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	8			16TH ST		
WILDWO	OD HEALTHCARE	CENTER	INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
	AIM Number: 100	267520			Please consider this letter and		
					plan of correction to be the		
	-	Code survey, Wildwood			facility's credible allegation of		
		was found not in compliance			compliance. This letter is our		
	with Requirements	-			request for a desk review/ pap		
	Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR Subpart 483.90(a),				compliance to verify the facility	/	
	-	re and the 2012 Edition of the			has achieved substantial		
	National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19, Existing				compliance with the applicable		
					requirements as of the date se		
	Health Care Occupancies and 410 IAC 16.2.				forth in the plan of correction a	as	
					December 20 2024.		
	This one story facility was determined to be of Type V (111) construction and was fully						
	-	icility has a fire alarm system			Respectfully		
		on in the corridors and in all			Ethan Peak, Executive Directo	or	
	_	orridor. The facility has smoke					
		d to the fire alarm system					
		at Rooms 001 through 012 and					
	_	The facility has battery operated					
		stalled in all other resident					
		ne facility has a capacity of 160					
	and had a census of	139 at the time of this survey.					
		idents have customary access					
	were sprinklered. T	The facility has no detached					
	buildings providing	facility services.					
	Quality Review cor	mpleted on 12/03/24					
K 0222	NFPA 101						
SS=E Bldg. 01	Egress Doors						
	1. Based on observa	ation and interview, the facility	K 0	222	1 No residents were harm	ed	12/20/2024
	failed to ensure the	means of egress through 1 of			by deficient practice. Code wa	s	
		y accessible for residents			placed by keypad for ability to		
		iagnosis requiring specialized			unlock door. Egress stickers w	/ere	
		Doors within a required means			placed on both doors in therap		
		be equipped with a latch or			room.		
		ne use of a tool or key from the			2 Over 20 residents had th	ne	
	-	otherwise permitted by LSC	1		notential to be affected, code v	was	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $LCYW21 \quad \text{Facility ID:} \quad 000227 \qquad \qquad \text{If continuation sheet} \quad \text{Page 2 of 14}$

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DAT		(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>01</u> COMPLETED			LETED	
		155334	B. W	ING		11/27/2024	
				STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEI	₹			16TH ST		
WII DWC	OOD HEALTHCARE	CENTER			APOLIS, IN 46219		
VVILDVVC		CENTER		INDIAN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	·ΤΕ	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		ocking arrangements shall be			placed by keypad for ability to		
	_	ance with 19.2.2.2.5.2. This			unlock the door. Egress stick	ers	
	deficient practice c	ould affect over 20 residents,			were placed on both doors in		
	staff and visitors if	needing to exit the facility.			therapy room.		
					3 Maintenance staff educa	ated	
	Findings include:				on need to have codes posted	l for	
					doors that do not release with	15	
		ons with the Executive			second delay, and signage po		
		rector of Maintenance during a			on doors with delayed egress.	•	
	-	from 11:20 a.m. to 1:50 p.m. on			4 An audit will be conducted	∍d	
		loor to the outside of the facility			by maintenance director or		
		er room was marked as a facility			designee to ensure codes are		
		gn. The exit door was			posted and/or the door releas	es	
		d and could be unlocked by			with the 15 sec and stickers		
	_	keypad by the door to release			remain on therapy exit doors.		
	_	The code to release the door to			Audit will be 5x/s per week for		
		d at the keypad. Based on			weeks, then 3 x's per week fo		
		e of the observations, the			weeks, then weekly for 8 wee	KS.	
		nance agreed the code to			Documented results will be		
		open was not posted at the			brought to QAPI for review for		
	keypad.				months or until 100% complia	nce	
					has been achieved.		
	_	e reviewed with the Executive					
		rector of Maintenance during					
	the exit conference						
	3.1-19(b)						
	2.0.1.1	. 11.7 1 4 6 90					
		ation and interview, the facility					
		means of egress through 1 of					1
		ocks were readily accessible					
		aff and visitors. LSC 7.2.1.6.1,					
		cks allows approved, listed,					1
		s shall be permitted to be					
		erving low and ordinary					
	hazard contents in buildings protected						
		pproved, supervised automatic					1
		m installed in accordance with					
		pproved, supervised automatic					
	sprinkler system in	stalled in accordance with	1				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/27/2024		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7301 E 16TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LISC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			
IAG	Section 9.7, and whe through 42, provide (a) The doors unloc approved, supervise installed in accordate the actuation of any than two smoke det supervised automatinstalled in accordate (b) The doors unloc controlling the lock (c) An irreversible pwithin 15 seconds uthe release device mote be required to excontinuously applied. The initiation of the an audible signal in the door lock has been of force to the release by manual means of Exception: Where a having jurisdiction, seconds shall be per (d) On the door adjustere shall be a readletters not less than inch in stroke width that reads: "PUSH UNTIL AL DOOR CAN BE Of This deficient practines include: Based on observation Director and the Dire	d: k upon actuation of an ed automatic sprinkler system nee with Section 9.7, or upon theat detector or not more ectors of an approved, ic fire detection system nee with Section 9.6. k upon loss of power or locking mechanism. brocess shall release the lock upon application of a force to equired in 7.2.1.5.4 that shall exceed 15 lbf nor required to be d for more than 3 seconds. The release process shall activate the vicinity of the door. Once the released by the application using device, relocking shall be ently. The proved by the authority a delay not exceeding 30 mitted. The release device, lily visible, durable sign in 1 inch high and at least 1/8 a on a contrasting background ARM SOUNDS. PENED IN 15 SECONDS". The release device to the release device to the release device to the release device, lily visible, durable sign in 1 inch high and at least 1/8 a on a contrasting background	TAG	DEPACIFICATION OF THE PACIFICATION OF THE PACI	DATE		
	war of the facility I	10m 11.20 a.m. to 1.30 p.m. on					

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet

Page 4 of 14

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7301 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD E 16TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN REGULATORY OR	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 0232 SS=E Bldg. 01	in the west Therapy exit with an exit sig marked with delayer released to open who multiple times. Bast the observations, the agreed the west Therapy exit with a greed the west Therapy exit marked with the new signage. These findings were Director and the Corridor, or Director and the Director and the Corridor or to the wall. (b) the fixed furnitude and the fixed furnitude of the corridor. (d) the fixed furnitude grouping does not expect the fixed furnitude of the fixed furnitude o	on and interview, the facility ear width requirement for 1 of an exception per 19.2.3.4(5). tes where the corridor width is ections into the required width or fixed furniture, provided that conditions are met: re is securely attached to the re does not reduce the clear or width to less than six feet, by 19.2.3.4(2). re is located only on one side re is grouped such that each exceed an area of 50 square re groupings addressed in eparated from each other by a	K 0232	1 No residents were harm by the deficient practice. Table and chairs removed from halloway. 2 Over 20 residents have potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Table and chairs were removed from the hallway. 3 Maintenance staff, receptionist and unit staff educated on leaving furniture hallway that is not fixed to the floor or wall. 4 An audit will be conduct by maintenance director or designee to ensure furniture is removed from hallway, while is use. This audit will be conduct 5x's per week for 4 weeks, the x's per week for 4 weeks, the	e way. the s in the ed s not in cted en 3

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet

Page 5 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/16/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334		(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction <u>01</u>	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 11/27/2024	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7301 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD E 16TH ST NAPOLIS, IN 46219	
(X4) ID PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFFICIENCY)	
TAG	(f) the fixed furniture obstruct access to be protection equipment (g) corridors through are protected by an automatic smoke do with 19.3.4, or the farranged and locate by the facility staff space. (h) the smoke compute throughout by an apprinkler system in This deficient pract residents, staff and facility using the westorage and transfill. Findings include: Based on observation facility at 8:45 a.m. table were stored in oxygen storage and west exit door for the were to be used as at the main entrance to observations with the Director of Maintern facility from 11:20 two chairs and the trace corridor near the wewere stored on one the corridor wall an eight foot wide cornext to the chairs are the table were not a wall. Based on internal access the server of the cornext and the table were not a wall. Based on internal construction in the cornext wall.	hout the smoke compartment electrically supervised stection system in accordance fixed furniture spaces are d to allow direct supervision from a nurse's station or similar sartment is protected sproved, supervised automatic accordance with 19.3.5.8 sice could affect over 20 visitors if needing to exit the est exit door by the oxygen	TAG	x's per week for 4 weeks and once per week for 3 months. Documented results of the au will be brought to QAPI for 6 months, or until 100% complishas been achieved.	then DATE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	01	COMPLETED	
		155334	B. WI	NG		11/27/2024	
				CTDEET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L			16TH ST		
WII DWO	OD HEALTHCARE	CENTER			IAPOLIS, IN 46219		
VVILDVVO	ODTILALITICANL	CENTER		INDIAN			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	1	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		in the corridor near the west					
		vas not affixed to the floor or to					
		irs reduced the clear					
		or width to less than the					
	required six feet.						
	Those findings wor	a marriage of with the Evenutive					
		e reviewed with the Executive rector of Maintenance during					
	the exit conference.	2					
	the exit conference.						
	3.1-19(b)						
			1				
K 0291	NFPA 101						
SS=E	Emergency Lightir	ng					
Bldg. 01	_ ,						
		view, observation and	K 02	291	1 No residents were harm		12/20/2024
		ty failed to document annual			by the deficient practice. A 90		
		y backup lights in accordance			minute test was conducted an	d	
		ion 7.9.3.1.1 states testing of			documented.		
		systems shall be permitted to			2 Over 5 residents have th		
	be conducted as foll				potential to be affected by this		
		ng shall be conducted monthly,			deficient practice. A 90 minut	€	
		3 weeks and a maximum of 5			test was conducted and		
		s, for not less than 30			documented.		
	7.9.3.1.1(2).	otherwise permitted by			3 Maintenance staff was	to	
	` /	shall be permitted to be			educated on the requirements		
	* *	-			have emergency lighting teste		
	authority having jur	days with the approval of the			per regulation, including 90 mi	nute	
		risdiction. In shall be conducted annually			tests annually.		
	* *	1/2 hours if the emergency			An audit will be conducted to	hac	
	lighting system is b				ensure all emergency lighting		
		lighting equipment shall be			met requirement for the 90 mill annual test. This audit will be		
		r the tests required by			conducted by the Maintenance		
	7.9.3.1.1(1) and (3).				director and signed off by the	7	
		of visual inspections and tests			Executive Director and		
	* /	owner for inspection by the			Maintenance Director to ensur	re.	
	authority having jur				documentation compliance.	J	
		ice could affect over 5			Results will be brought to QAF	Ol for	
	-	visitors in the dialysis room.			6 months or until 100%	. 101	
	1 - Dia - ino, buil alla		1		0 111011ti 10 01 ti 11ti 100 /0	,	1

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

 $LCYW21 \hspace{0.5cm} \textit{Facility ID:} \hspace{0.5cm} 000227$

If continuation sheet

Page 7 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/16/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU	JLTIPLE CO	NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	ILDING	01	COMPLETED	
		155334	B. WII	NG		11/27/2024	
			<u> </u>	CTDEET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
VAUL DVACO		CENTED			16TH ST		
VVILDVVO	OD HEALTHCARE	CENTER		INDIAN	APOLIS, IN 46219		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY S	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	TF	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
					compliance has been achieved	d.	
	Findings include:						
	Based on review of	Direct Supply TELS Logbook					
	Documentation "En	nergency Lighting: Conduct a					
	90 minute operation						
	_	the Executive Director and					
	the Director of Main	ntenance during record review					
	from 8:50 a.m. to 11	1:20 a.m. on 11/27/24, annual					
		perated light testing					
	documentation for the most recent twelve month						
	period for the "dialysis Unit" location was not						
	available for review. The "dialysis unit" location						
	light was included o	on monthly thirty second					
	functional testing do	ocumentation for the most					
	_	n period but the "dialysis unit"					
		ot included on annual					
	_	ocumentation. Based on					
		e of record review, the Director					
		ed he needed to update the					
		ocumentation to include the					
		ry light location and agreed					
	annual 90-minute ba						
		he most recent twelve month					
	period for the "dialy	vsis unit" light location was					
		view. Based on observations					
	with the Executive l	Director and the Director of					
	Maintenance during	a tour of the facility from					
	-	o.m. on 11/27/24, one battery					
	-	on was noted in the dialysis					
		ated when its respective test					
	button was pushed.	•					
	1						
	These findings were	e reviewed with the Executive					
	_	rector of Maintenance during					
	the exit conference.	_					
	3.1-19(b)						
	(-)						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 14

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCT		ISTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY					
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BU	JILDING	01	COMPLETED	
		155334	B. W	ING		11/27/2024	
		<u> </u>		STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	S.			16TH ST		
WILDWO	OD HEALTHCARE	CENTER		INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	TE	COMPLETION
TAG		LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
K 0321	NFPA 101						
SS=E	Hazardous Areas	- Enclosure					
Bldg. 01	D 1 1 2	1	17.0	221			10/00/0004
		on and interview, the facility	K 0	321	1 No residents were harm		12/20/2024
		f over 23 hazardous areas such			by deficient practice. Laundry		
		than 100 square feet in size)			room and Mechanical room do	oors	
		r rooms were separated from			were adjusted to ensure they		
		bke resistant partitions and			latched and fully self-closed	tha	
		be self-closing or automatic ce with 7.2.1.8. This deficient			2 Over 20 residents have a		
	-	t over 20 residents, staff and			potential to be affected by this deficient practice. Laundry ro		
	visitors.	t over 20 residents, starr and			and Mechanical room doors w		
	visitors.				adjusted to ensure they latche		
	Findings include:				and fully self-closed.	;u	
	i manigs metade.				3 Maintenance staff educa	ited	
	Based on observation	ons with the Executive			on the requirement for doors t		
		rector of Maintenance during a			self closing and fully latch.	·	
		rom 11:20 a.m. to 1:50 p.m. on			4 An audit will be conducted	ed be	
		or door to the soiled linen side			to ensure the Laundry room d		
		Room was equipped with a			and mechanical room by 003		
		and latching hardware to latch			able to self close at latch. The		
	_	or frame but the door failed to			audit will be conducted by the		
	fully self-close and	latch into the door frame when			Maintenance director or desig		
		iple times. In addition, the			will be conducted 5x's per wee		
		Mechanical Room by Room			for 4 weeks, then 3x's per wee		
	003 was also equipp	ped with a self-closing device			for 4 weeks, the once per wee		
	_	are to latch the door into the			4 weeks, and twice per month	for	
	door frame but the	door failed to fully self-close			3 months. Documented result	ts	
		oor frame when tested to close			will be brought to QAPI for 6		
	_	e Mechanical Room by Room			months or until 100% complia	nce	
		natural gas fired water heater.			has been achieved.		
	Based on interview						
		irector of Maintenance agreed					
		two hazardous areas were not					
	_	er spaces by smoke resistant					
	_	with the doors not fully					
	self-closing and late	ching into the door frame.					
	Those for 11	a marriage and write the E					
		e reviewed with the Executive rector of Maintenance during					
	Director and the Dir	iccioi oi mannonance during	1		I		1

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(X3) DATE			
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	A. BU B. WI	JILDING NG	01	COMPLETED 11/27/2024	
		100334	D. WI			11/2//	2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7301 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 16TH ST APOLIS, IN 46219		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID			(X5)
PREFIX		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA	_	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	IE	DATE
	the exit conference.						
	3.1-19(b)						
K 0521 SS=F Bldg 01	NFPA 101 HVAC						
Bldg. 01	failed to ensure all finspected and provide within the most receaccordance with NF heating, ventilating ductwork and relate accordance with NF Installation of Air-C Systems. NFPA 90 states fire dampers saccordance with NF Doors and Other Op 2010 Edition, Section damper shall be test installation. The test shall be every 4 year with a fusible link, to testing to ensure full so equipped. The dafrom closure in any testing shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire commend of the fire of the documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation when and how the discount of the fire damper shall be documentation.	on and interview, the facility fire dampers in the facility were ded necessary maintenance ent four year period in PA 90A. LSC 9.2.1 requires and air conditioning (HVAC) d equipment shall be in PA 90A, Standard for the Conditioning and Ventilating A, 2012 Edition, Section 5.4.8.1 shall be maintained in PA 80, Standard for Fire bening Protectives. NFPA 80, on 19.4.1 states that each ed and inspected 1 year after st and inspection frequency rs. If the damper is equipped the link shall be removed for 1 closure and lock-in-place if amper shall not be blocked way. All inspections and amented, indicating the damper, date of inspection, and deficiencies discovered. shall have a space to indicate deficiencies were corrected. s that full unobstructed access hall be verified and corrected efficient practice could affect all visitors.	K 0.	521	1 No residents were harmed by deficient practice. Inspection company was called and asked come inspect and validate fire damper safety. 2 All residents have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. Inspection company was called and asked come inspect and validate fire damper safety. 3 Maintenance Director was educated on ensuring all fire dampers are listed and documented for inspection every ears. 4 An audit by Maintenance Director or designee will be completed of fire damper twice month for 2 months, to ensure stickers are visible and present Then once a month for 4 mont Results of audit will be brough QAPI for 6 months or until 100 compliance has been achieved.	on d to d to as ery 4 ery 4 ery t. hs. t to %	12/20/2024

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 14

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING B. WING	onstruction 01	(x3) date survey COMPLETED 11/27/2024		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7301 E 16TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA' DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
	Director and the Ditour of the facility for 11/27/24, the fire day had affixed inspection three fire damper locations throughout three fire damper location sticker the inspection sticker the indicated the inspection sticker the wall mounted HVAC ductwork at main electrical room inspection sticker in maintenance was perfected four year performation. Based on observations, the Dit could not be ensured amper location was the most recent four the most recent four the exit conference.	viewed with the Executive rector of Maintenance during					
K 0712 SS=C Bldg. 01	NFPA 101 Fire Drills						
	failed to conduct que times under varying for 3 of 4 quarters.	view and interview, the facility narterly fire drills at unexpected g conditions on the third shift. This deficient practice could staff and visitors in the facility.	K 0712	 No residents were harmed by deficient practice. A third soften drill was conducted December 5, 2024 at 1235am. All residents have potent to be affected. A third shift fired drill was conducted December 2024 at 1235am. 	hift hiber		

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID:

LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet

Page 11 of 14

12/16/2024 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 01 B. WING 11/27/2024 155334 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7301 E 16TH ST WILDWOOD HEALTHCARE CENTER INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE Based on review of Direct Supply TELS Logbook Maintenance Director was Documentation "Fire Drills" documentation with educated on requirement for the Executive Director and the Director of varying, unexpected times of fire Maintenance during record review from 8:50 a.m. drills. to 11:20 a.m. on 11/27/24, third shift fire drills An audit will be conducted conducted within the most recent twelve month by executive director to ensure period on 12/02/23, 06/22/24 and 09/14/24 were varying times of quarterly fire conducted at, respectively, 5:15 a.m., 6:00 a.m. and drills. This audit will be conducted 5:15 a.m. Based on interview at the time of record once per month for 6 months to review, the Director of Maintenance stated the validate varying times per facility operates three shifts per day, additional requirement. Results of the audit third shift fire drill documentation was not will be brought to QAPI for 6 available for review and agreed the months or until 100% compliance aforementioned third shift fire drills were not has been achieved. conducted at unexpected times under varying conditions. These findings were reviewed with the Executive Director and the Director of Maintenance during the exit conference. 3.1-19(b)3.1-51(c)K 0920 **NFPA 101** SS=D Electrical Equipment - Power Cords and Bldg. 01 Based on observation and interview, the facility K 0920 No residents were harmed 12/20/2024 failed to ensure 1 of 1 extension cords including by the deficient practice. power strips were not used as a substitute for Residents powerchair charger was fixed wiring. LSC 19.5.1 requires utilities to removed from power strip and comply with Section 9.1. LSC 9.1.2 requires plugged into the wall. electrical wiring and equipment to comply with 2 residents have the NFPA 70, National Electrical Code, 2011 Edition. potential to be affected. The NFPA 70, Article 400.8 requires that, unless residents powerchair charfer was specifically permitted, flexible cords and cables removed from the power strip and shall not be used as a substitute for fixed wiring of plugged into the wall. a structure. LSC Section 4.5.7 states any building Staff are educated on proper service equipment or safeguard provided for life

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

safety shall be designed, installed and approved

Event ID:

LCYW21

Facility ID: 000227

If continuation sheet

use of power strips to ensure no

medical equipment is to be

Page 12 of 14

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/16/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155334	A. BUILDING B. WING	01	COMPLETED 11/27/2024
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7301 E	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 16TH ST 1APOLIS, IN 46219	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	NFPA 99, Standard edition, defines pati of a health care faci intended to be examination intended for the examination of the bed, device that supports examination and treextends vertically to floor. NFPA 99, Se or office appliances grounding conducto be permitted provide the patient care vici could affect 2 resident sleeping Roman Findings include: Based on observation Director and the Directo	atment. A patient care vicinity of 7 ft 6 in. (2.3 m) above the ection 10.4.2.3 states household not commonly equipped with ors in their power cords shall ed they are not located within nity. This deficient practice ents, staff and visitors in from 006. Ons with the Executive rector of Maintenance during a from 11:20 a.m. to 1:50 p.m. on ting fan, two cell phone a battery charger for a rewere plugged into a power floor under the resident bed in resident sleeping Room g of the power strip was 1363A.		plugged into power strips. 4 An audit will be conduct to ensure power strips are us properly by requirement, the by Maintenance Director or designee will be conducted 2 per week for 8 weeks, then 0 per week for 4 weeks, then 2 times per month 3 months. Results of the audit will be br to QAPI for 6 months, or until 100% compliance has been achieved.	eed audit x/s nce ought

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 12/16/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-039

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE		X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>01</u>		COMPLETED		
		155334	B. WING			11/27/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WILDWOOD HEALTHCARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7301 E 16TH ST INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46219				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL				TE	COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION					DATE
	the exit conference.						
	3.1-19(b)						

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: LCYW21 Facility ID: 000227 If continuation sheet Page 14 of 14